formulation to measure life contingencies. in this way, based on a public table of annual deaths, the
probability of survival for a person with certain characteristics of a population is established. The
tables built for this purpose for Colombia are the life tables published by the Superintendence of
Finance through resolution number 1555 of 2010. For these tables it is assumed that an individual,
whether male or female, will not live beyond 110 years.

On the other hand, the probabilities of permanence in the entity (or turnover) were calculated based
on Findeter's history of withdrawals since 2010.

• Other assumptions affecting the model:

Pension Age: The number of years that a person has left to reach the pension is calculated
assuming that, if he is a man, he will retire at age 62 and if he is a woman, at age 57.

• Sensitivity analysis of bonuses

The sensitivity analysis of the post-employment benefit liability for the different financial and
actuarial variables is as follows: the discount rate applied is affected by +/- 1%, keeping all other
variables constant:

Benefit Present value
unchanged

+1% discount
rate

-1% discount
rate

Five-year
periods

$ 1,058,596 1,023,011 1,097,610

Pension $ 1,038,066 1,007,833 1,071,350

23. Financial Guarantees

The following is the movement of financial guarantees:

 2021 Recoveries 2022 Recoveries 2023

Technical reserve FNG 24,652,691 (3,681,453) 20,971,238 (8,088,792) 12,882,446
Reserve Water Bonds 14,694,128 (3,743,019) 10,951,109 (1,953,063) 8,998,046

 39,346,819 (7,424,472) 31,922,347 (10,041,855) 21,880,492

Financial guarantees presented a decrease of $10,041,855, since the exact date for the payment of
claims on these guarantees is not known, the variation corresponds to the following movements:

- The coverage of the technical estimate of the National Guaranty Fund, on loans granted for low-income

housing, showed a decrease of $8,088,792, according to the application of the model for calculating
reserves on guarantees granted established in the Fund.

- The recording of the guarantee on the water bonds, which covers the possible loss of the loans granted

by the financial intermediaries to the creditor territorial entities, generated a recovery of $1,953,063,